RESOLUTION NO. 24-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION APPOINTING TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-139 and § 7-32A of the Code of the Township of Middletown there exists a need to appoint a qualified individual as Township Attorney to serve as the municipal attorney and designated legal officer for the Township of Middletown; and

WHEREAS, while the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)) does not require competitive bidding for this position it was nevertheless advertised pursuant to the Fair and Open Process (N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that Brian M. Nelson, Esq., of Spiro Harrison & Nelson LLC, 2 Bridge Avenue, Suite 322, Red Bank, NJ 07701 is hereby appointed Township Attorney for 2024 to perform the duties prescribed pursuant to § 7-32C of the Code of the Township of Middletown.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of this appointment shall be published by the Township Clerk in the Township's official newspaper.